
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

24 November 2015 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Brian Burling, 

Anna Bradnam, Pippa Corney, Kevin Cuffley, Sebastian Kindersley, Des O'Brien, 
Deborah Roberts, Tim Scott, Ben Shelton and Robert Turner 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised June 2015) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 10 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 4 November 2015 as a correct record. 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1344/14/FL - Great Eversden (OSP148, Church Street)  11 - 22 
  

Proposed development of 10 affordable dwellings 
 

   
5. S/1396/15/FL - Whittlesford (Spinney Hill Farm, Newton Road)  23 - 30 
  

Change of use from small agricultural holding to burial ground, 
demolition of existing 

 

   
6. S/2277/15/FL – Fulbourn (73 Station Road)  31 - 40 
  

Proposed garden studio. 
 

   
7. S/2109/15/OL- Linton (1 Horseheath Road)  41 - 54 
  

Demolition of the existing dwelling and erection of 9 dwellings. 
 

   
8. Site plan - Little Shelford  55 - 70 
  

Erection of two dwellings following demolition of extension dwelling 
and new highway access 

 

   
9. S/2334/15/FL- Great Abington (6 Chalky Road)  71 - 78 
  

Erection of annexe following demolition of existing piggery 
 

   
10. S/1691/15/FL- Great Abington (8 Chalky Road)  79 - 86 
  

Erection of annex accommodation (retrospective) 
 

   
11. S/0595/15/FL - Barton (46 High Street)  87 - 96 
  

Erection of single dwelling and detached garage 
 

   
12. S/2383/15/FL-  Elsworth (10 Smith Street)  97 - 102 
  

Erection of a single storey rear extension 
 

   
13. S/2462/15/PO - Girton (6-8 Giffords Close)  103 - 108 
  

Application to revoke planning obligations (S106) of planning 
application S/1556/14/FL for conversion of one dwelling into two 
separate dwellings 

 

   
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
14. Enforcement Report  109 - 114 
 
15. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  115 - 118 
 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will d
[...]
pplicable 
 
 
Signature: ………………………………………… 
 
Name  …………………………………………     Date    ………………………….. 
  
  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 4 November 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Lynda Harford – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Brian Burling Anna Bradnam 
 Kevin Cuffley Sebastian Kindersley 
 Charles Nightingale 

(substitute) 
Deborah Roberts 

 Tim Scott Ben Shelton 
 Robert Turner  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), John 

Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Principal Planning 
Officer), Tony Pierce (Interim Development Control Manager), Ian Senior 
(Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)), 
Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer), David Thompson 
(Principal Planning Officer), Rebecca Ward (Senior Planning Officer) and Andrew 
Winter (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
Councillor Bridget Smith was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Des O’Brien and Pippa Corney sent Apologies for Absence. Councillor 

Charles Nightingale substituted for Councillor O’Brien. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 An interest was declared as follows: 

 
Councillor David Bard Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 5 

(S/1515/15/OL) in Sawston as having 
discussed the application with Sawston Parish 
Council and the developers. Councillor Bard 
was considering the matter afresh. 
 

Councillor Kevin Cuffley Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 5 
(S/1515/15/OL) in Sawston as having 
discussed the application with Sawston Parish 
Council and the developers. Councillor Cuffley 
was considering the matter afresh. 
 

Councillor Lynda Harford Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 8 
(S/1497/15/OL) in Dry Drayton as the local 
Cambridgeshire County Councillor having 
attended various meetings and given technical 
advice only. Councillor Harford was 
considering the matter afresh. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2015 

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 7 
(S/1338/15/OL) in Gamlingay as having 
discussed the application with Gamlingay 
Parish Council and the developers. Councillor 
Kindersley was considering the matter afresh. 

   
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 7 October 2015. 
 
The Chairman had not yet signed the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2015 
although given authority to do so. A significant drafting error had been identified, and 
corrected as follows: 
 
S/1291/15/FL - Horseheath (The Stables, Haverhill Road) 

 
Deleted 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informative set out 
in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director, and an additional 
Condition removing Permitted Development Rights. 

 
Replacement text 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 
satisfactory completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing the immediate payment of financial contributions in respect of 
indoor community facilities and public open space, and the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director, amended as follows 
 
(i)  Within six months of the date of the decision, full details of soft landscape works 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
These details shall include indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the 
land and details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in 
the course of development
[...]
Matters 
application for determination by the Planning Committee.  

  
6. S/1795/15/FL - LINTON (3 WHEATSHEAF WAY) 
 
 Enid Bald (Linton Parish Council) addressed the meeting. She welcomed the creation of 

small dwellings, which were much needed in the village. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informative set out 

Page 5



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2015 

in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director.  
  
7. S/1338/15/OL - GAMLINGAY (LAND SOUTH OF WEST ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 3 November 2015. 

 
Mr. McLeod (objector), Jake Nugent (applicant’s agent), Councillor Sarah Groom 
(Gamlingay Parish Council) and Councillor Bridget Smith (a local Member) addressed the 
meeting. Mr. McLeod was principally concerned by the potential overbearing impact of the 
proposed development on land that had not been identified for housing in the Local Plan. 
Councillor Groom’s concerns surround design, damage to the Conservation Area and 
setting of Listed Buildings, negative impact, increased traffic, increased maintenance 
burden on the Parish Council, and unsustainable nature of the proposal. Councillor Smith 
informed the Committee that Gamlingay was currently working on its Neighbourhood Plan, 
and said the residents’ quality of life should be protected from speculative development. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley (the other local Member and a member of the Planning 
Committee) voiced concerns about massing, bulk and the out-of-keeping nature of the 
proposal, traffic and adverse residential amenity. 
 
Following further discussion, the Committee refused the application contrary to the 
recommendation in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. Members 
agreed the reasons for refusal as being  
 

1. The failure of the application either to preserve or enhance the adjacent 
Conservation Area and setting of the Listed Buildings in Mill Street; 
 

2. The adverse impact on the residential amenity of occupiers of properties in Church 
Street, Cinques Road, Green Acres, Mill Street, West Road and Wootton Field; 
and 
 

3. The adverse visual impact of the development on the surrounding area due to its 
elevation and visual dominance. 

  
8. S/1497/15/OL - DRY DRAYTON (65 PETTITTS LANE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 3 November 2015. 

 
Robert Burton (objector) and Matt Hare (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. Mr. 
Burton described the proposal as unacceptable encroachment on the separation between 
Dry Drayton and Bar Hill.  
 
Openness of the Green Belt was seen as a material consideration. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the prior completion of a Legal 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
Affordable Housing, and the Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and 
New Communities Director. 

  
9. S/1527/15/FL - GUILDEN MORDEN (THREE TUNS, HIGH STREET) - WITHDRAWN 

FROM THE AGENDA 
 
 Members visited the site on 3 November 2015. 

 
The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 

Page 6



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2015 

  
10. S/1500/15/FL -  BOURN (GILLS HILL FARM, GILLS HILL) 
 
 Members visited the site on 3 November 2015. 

 
Mitchell Tredgett (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Steve Jones (Bourn Parish Council) 
addressed the meeting. Mr Tredgett commended this “high quality” development as 
improving the appearance of a brownfield site. He pointed out the amount of affordable 
housing on offer amounted to 45%. Councillor Jones objected because, although the 
proportion of affordable housing was high, the number of bedrooms within the affordable 
element ought to be increased. He also regretted the fact that the affordable housing had 
not been “pepper potted” throughout the development, and that no financial contribution 
had been made towards the provision of a pedestrian crossing in the village. 
Nevertheless, Councillor Jones was grateful for the way in which the developer had 
engaged with the community. 
 
Members discussed a number of issues, including the adequacy of affordable housing and 
the development’s relationship with the rest of the village. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the prior completion of a Legal 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing a 
footway / cycleway, onsite affordable housing, the provision and management of a Local 
Area for Play, the Conditions and Informatives referred to in the report from the Planning 
and New Communities Director and additional Conditions relating to surface water 
drainage and details of the attenuation basin.  

  
11. S/2088/15/FL - SWAVESEY (RYDERS FARM, MIDDLEWATCH) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 

prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing payment of a financial contribution towards off-site affordable 
housing, and the Condition referred to in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director. 

  
12. S/1601/15/VC - GIRTON (20 GIRTON ROAD) 
 
 Emily Ceraudo (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
13. S106A - WHITTLESFORD (NEWTON ROAD) 
 
 The Committee considered a report relating to the potential modification of a planning 

obligation linked to planning permission S/0761/14/FL for development at Newton Road, 
Whittlesford. This modification would incorporate, into the current Section 106 agreement,  
a ‘Mortgagee in Possession’ (MiP) clause, enabling the Registered Provider to borrow 
against the development so funding future schemes in its programme. Members were 
reminded that the planning application had been a departure from national and local policy 
requiring that affordable housing be provided on rural exception sites in perpetuity, and so 
must be made as an exception to policy, with details only being delegated to officers to 
resolve. 
 
The Interim Development Control Manager drew Members’ attention to paragraph 12 of 
the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

Page 7



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2015 

 
The Committee  
 

1. approved the request to vary the Legal Agreement made under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990  for application S/0761/14/FL at 22 Newton 
Road, Whittlesford so as to include a Mortgagee in Possession clause;  
 

2. gave officers delegated powers to agree the detailed wording, subject to no 
significant objections being received from Whittlesford Parish Council or the local 
Member; and 

 
3. directed that, in the event of mortgage default, South Cambridgeshire District 

Council should be given first option to purchase the property on no less favourable 
terms and valuation than is sufficient to defray the funder’s exposure. 

  
14. CONSULTATION ON AMENDMENTS TO THE CURRENT SCHEME OF DELEGATED 

POWERS FOR PLANNING DECISIONS. 
 
 The Planning Committee considered a report on draft amendments to the current scheme 

of delegation, which forms part of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
In response to concern that Parish Councils needed to see the revised wording before 
further progress was made, the Chairman reminded the Committee that it was being 
invited solely to respond to consultation. The Interim Development Control Manager added 
that the Committee’s comments would help to inform the report to the Planning Portfolio 
Holder’s meeting on 17 November 2015, and said he would draw Parish Councils’ 
attention to the existence of that report.  
 
Following discussion among Members, the Planning Committee endorsed the proposals 
in principle, subject to the alternative option set out in the report being shared with Parish 
Councils. 

  
15. CONSULTATION ON REVIEW OF CAMBRIDGE FRINGES JOINT DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE TO DETERMINE CITY DEAL 
INFRASTRUCTURE SCHEMES 

 
 The Planning Committee considered a report on the proposal that the Terms of Reference 

of the Cambridge Fringes Joint Development Control Committee (JDCC) be amended to 
include the determination of City Deal Infrastructure Schemes. 
 
The Planning Committee supported the principle of the proposed changes to the 
Cambridge Fringes Joint Development Control Committee Terms of Reference, subject to: 
 

1. Consultation with Cambridge City Planning Committee;  
 

2. Endorsement by Cambridgeshire County Council Constitution and Ethics 
Committee; and 

 
3. Formal approval by the three Councils – Cambridge City Council, Cambridgeshire 

County Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
  
16. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  
  

Page 8



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2015 

17. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.23 p.m. 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2 December 2015 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 
 
Application Number: S/1344/14/FL 
  
Parish(es): Great Eversden 
  
Proposal: Proposed development of 10 affordable dwellings 
  
Site address: Site known as OSP148, Church Street, Great Eversden 
  
Applicant(s): Accent Nene Ltd 
  
Recommendation: Members alter the resolution relating to the provision of 

off site sports provision and community facility financial 
contributions.   

  
Key material considerations: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 
  
Committee Site Visit: No 
  
Departure Application: No  
  
Presenting Officer
[...]
ers revise the existing resolution to grant consent and  

approve the application subject  to: 
 

 Requirements under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
  
28.  Completion of a S106 legal agreement securing the houses as affordable in 

perpetuity, with the a sum of £10.17 per m2 of adoptable on-site public open space, 
£69.50 per dwelling for waste receptacles and a £1500 monitoring fee, with no 
contributions towards off-site sports provision and community facilities. 

Page 15



  
 Conditions 
  
29. Conditions as previously approved 
 
            Background Papers: 

 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an 
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected. 
 
•  South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted 

January 2007) 
•  South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 (Delete as appropriate) 
•  Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 (Delete as appropriate) 
•  Planning File Ref: (These documents need to be available for public inspection.) 
•  Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website only and 

reports to previous meetings 
 

Report Author: Andrew Fillmore Principal Planning Officer 
 Telephone Number: 01954 713 180 
 

Page 16



Appendix A 

Chairman:  Mr Paul Tebbit, Red House Farm, 44 High Street, Great Eversden, Cambridge, CB23 1HW 

GREAT AND LITTLE EVERSDEN PARISH COUNCIL 
 
Clerk                            Chairman 
Mrs K Easey                    Mr Paul Tebbit 
13 Silverdale Close                                                                          All correspondence to the Clerk               
Coton                   
CAMBRIDGE                     
CB23 7GY                       
Tel: 01954 211095           
eversden.clerk@yahoo.co.uk 
 
 
 
 
  
Mr Andrew Filmore SCDC Planning                  
(Ref. 106 Agreement OSP148) 
         4th November 2015 
           
Dear Mr Filmore, 
 
In response to your req
[...]
lt in a net increase in 
two dwellings in the village and a S106 agreement is currently being prepared relative 
to these specific outdoor/recreation projects. Therefore to ensure a fair and 
proportionate approach based on the net increase in dwellings in the village (and 
subsequent new occupants) the 15 Comberton Road application will fund two thirds of 
these projects and the application at 46 High Street is required to contribute a third of 
the costs which amounts to £4000. This can be secured via S106 agreement. 
 
Various electrical equipment (computers, tv and speakers) has been requested by the 
parish council to meet local community needs. Whilst this is desirable from a 
community perspective, the length of use gained out of this equipment is not 
guaranteed as such equipment can break. Furthermore, the request for such 

Page 92



7 
 

equipment is argued to stray from the meaning of indoor community infrastructure. 
Consequently, officers are of the view that this equipment is unnecessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms relative to Policy DP/4. 
 

 Recommendation 
 
36. Officers recommend that the Committee approve the application, subject to: 
 
 Requirements under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990  
 
 (a) Completion of an agreement confirming payment of the following: 

 
• £666.6666 towards the refurbishment of the skate ramp 
• £3333.3333 towards the improvement of play facilities 
• £69.50 towards waste receptacles 
 

 Conditions 
 
 (a) Time Limit (3 years) (SC1) 
 (b) 

(c) 
(d) 
(e) 
(f) 
(g) 
 
(h) 

Drawing numbers (SC95) 
Materials for the dwelling (SC13) 
Materials for the garage (SC13) 
Parking area to be provided prior to occupation of  the dwelling 
Noise (SC38) 
Window details to be agreed for the first floor bedroom 2 and hallway window 
to prevent overlooking 
Tree protection measures 

   
 Informatives 
 
 (a) 

 
Consent of the local highway authority required for any works to the publ
[...]
vatt Street 
Cottenham 

Hearing 
20/01/16 
Offered 

 S/2822/14/OL Gladman Dev Ltd Land off Shepreth 
Road Foxton 

Inquiry 09/02/16 
Confirmed 

 S/2409/14/FL Sawston Solar 
Farm Limited 

Land North of 
Dales Manor 
Business Park, 
Sawston 

Hearing 22/03/16 
Confirmed 

 PLAENF. Mr B Arliss 
Riverview Farm 
Overcote Road 
Over 

Riverview Farm 
Overcote Road 
Over 

Inquiry 26/04/16 
Confirmed 

    
Summaries of Appeals 
 

5. None 
  
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Julie Baird – Head of Development Control  
 

 
Report Author:  Lisa Davey – Technical Support Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713177 

Page 118


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 S/1344/14/FL - Great Eversden (OSP148, Church Street)
	Appendix A - Letter from Gt and Lt Eversden Parish Council
	Site plan - Great Eversden
	Application file

	5 S/1396/15/FL - Whittlesford (Spinney Hill Farm, Newton Road)
	Site plan - Whittlesford
	Application file

	6 S/2277/15/FL Œ Fulbourn (73 Station Road)
	Site plan - Fulbourn
	Application file

	7 S/2109/15/OL- Linton (1 Horseheath Road)
	Site plan - Linton
	Application file

	8 Site plan - Little Shelford
	Site plan - Little Shelford
	Application file

	9 S/2334/15/FL- Great Abington (6 Chalky Road)
	Site plan - Great Abington 2334
	Application file

	10 S/1691/15/FL- Great Abington (8 Chalky Road)
	Site plan - Great Abington 1691
	Application file

	11 S/0595/15/FL - Barton (46 High Street)
	Site plan - Barton
	Application file

	12 S/2383/15/FL-  Elsworth (10 Smith Street)
	Site plan - Elsworth
	Application file

	13 S/2462/15/PO - Girton (6-8 Giffords Close)
	Site plan - Girton
	Application file

	14 Enforcement Report
	15 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 2 December 2015 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Lynda Harford – Chairman
Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Brian Burling Anna Bradnam
Pippa Corney Kevin Cuffley
Des O'Brien Deborah Roberts
Tim Scott Hazel Smith (substitute)
Ben Shelton Robert Turner

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Julie Baird (Head of Development Management), Katie Christodoulides (Planning 
Officer), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Andrew Fillmore (Principal Planning Officer), 
John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Lydia Pravin (Planning Officer), Ian 
Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Charles Swain (Principal Planning 
Enforcement Officer), Alison Twyford (Senior Planning Officer) and Andrew Winter 
(Senior Planning Officer)

Councillors Robin Page, Peter Topping and John Williams (in his capacity as applicant) were in 
attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley sent Apologies for Absence. Councillor Hazel Smith 
attended as his substitute.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

An interest was declared as follows:

Councillor Lynda Harford Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 13 
(S/2462/15/PO) as the Cambridgeshire County 
Councillor whose Electoral Division of Bar Hill 
includes the parish of Girton.

Councillor Tim Scott Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 11 
(S/0595/15/FL) as having been a Barton Parish 
Council member at the time that Parish Council 
discussed the application. Councillor Scott was 
no longer a member of Barton Parish Council 
and was considering the matter afresh.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 4 November 2015.

4. S/1344/14/FL - GREAT EVERSDEN (OSP148, CHURCH STREET)

Councillor Paul Tebbit (Great and Little Eversden Parish Council), Councillor Robin Page 
(local Member) and County Councillor Sebastian Kindersley (whose Electoral Division of 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 December 2015

Gamlingay covers the parish of the Eversdens) addressed the meeting. Councillor Tebbit 
said he expected the provision of public open space to be of benefit to the community. He 
welcomed the incorporation of a Mortgagee-in-Possession (MIP) clause into the Legal 
Agreement. Councillor Page said the application should be deferred pending further 
investigation into the availability of an alternative site. County Councillor Kindersley 
referred to the benefits flowing from this application, not least the affordable housing itself.

Expanding on Councillor Kindersley’s comment about the MIP clause, the Senior Lawyer 
said that, in the event of mortgage default, and so long as no other Registered Provider 
(RP) acquired them from the defaulting RP, South Cambridgeshire District Council would 
be offered first option to purchase the properties on no less favourable terms and at no 
less favourable valuation than was sufficient to defray the funder’s exposure.

Following further discussion by Committee members, and a resolution not to defer 
determining the application until February 2016, the Planning Committee resolved to give 
officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to;

1 The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (detailed wording being delegated to officers)

i) securing 

a. the houses as affordable subject to exemptions in favour of secured 
lenders

b.    the sum of £10.17 per square metre of adoptable on-site 
public open space

c.   £69.50 per dwelling for waste receptacles
d.   £1,500 monitoring fee

ii)    incorporating the Mortgagee-in-Possession exemptions, it being 
stated clearly that, in the event of mortgage default, and so long as no 
other Registered Provider (RP) acquired them from the defaulting RP, 
South Cambridgeshire District Council would be offered first option to 
purchase the properties on no less favourable terms and at no less 
favourable valuation than is sufficient to defray the funder’s exposure;

2. the Condition requiring low level lighting agreed by Members at the Planning 
Committee meeting on 4 March 2015; and

3.    other safeguarding Conditions.

5. S/1396/15/FL - WHITTLESFORD (SPINNEY HILL FARM, NEWTON ROAD)

Members visited the site on 1 December 2015.

Simon Patnick (applicant’s agent), Councillor Arthur Greaves (Whittlesford Parish Council) 
and Councillor Peter Topping (local Member) addressed the meeting. Mr Patnick 
commended the sustainable aspects of the application, which extended beyond just 
transport issues. Councillor Greaves highlighted the proposal’s location in the Green Belt 
and the lack of suitable public transport. Car parking was also limited.  Councillor Topping 
said that there was an expectation that burials would be conducted locally rather than 
district-wide. He described the proposal as inappropriate and in an unsustainable location.

While there was some support for the principle of development, Members voiced concern 
based on sustainability, transport issues, and appropriateness given the site’s proximity to 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 December 2015

the M11.

‘The Committee endorsed officers’ reason for refusing the application as set out in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director and as verbally updated by the 
planning officer at the meeting.

6. S/2277/15/FL – FULBOURN (73 STATION ROAD)

Members visited the site on 1 December 2015.

Councillor John Williams (applicant) addressed the Committee. 

The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director.

7. S/2109/15/OL- LINTON (1 HORSEHEATH ROAD)

Kate Kell (objector) addressed the meeting. She questioned the accuracy of the plans in 
assessing the distance between the nearest of the proposed dwellings and the most 
affected window in her own property. 

Upon a vote being taken, the Committee deferred the application for a site visit.

8. S/2003/15/FL- LITTLE SHELFORD (25 CHURCH STREET)

Members visited the site on 1 December 2015.

The Committee deferred the application for more information and another site visit.

9. S/2334/15/FL- GREAT ABINGTON (6 CHALKY ROAD)

Members visited the site on 1 December 2015.

The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.

10. S/1691/15/FL- GREAT ABINGTON (8 CHALKY ROAD)

Members visited the site on 1 December 2015.

The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.

11. S/0595/15/FL - BARTON (46 HIGH STREET)

Members visited the site on 1 December 2015.

James Lusher (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Margaret Penston (Barton Parish 
Council) addressed the Committee. Councillor Penston described the site as too small for 
the development, which was deemed therefore to be inappropriate and out-of-keeping. 

Members expressed contrary comments about the appropriateness of the proposal’s 
design. There was also a query about the development’s impact on the Conservation 
Area.

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 December 2015

1. the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 requiring
£666.6666 towards the refurbishment of the skate ramp
£3333.3333 towards the improvement of play facilities
£69.50 towards waste receptacles;

2. the Conditions and Informative referred to in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director; and

3. an additional Condition requiring details of the solar panels to be fitted to the roof 
of the new dwelling.

12. S/2383/15/FL-  ELSWORTH (10 SMITH STREET)

The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director.

13. S/2462/15/PO - GIRTON (6-8 GIFFORDS CLOSE)

The Committee approved the application subject to the prior completion of a revised 
Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
discharging the terms of the existing Section 106 Agreement.

14. S/2341/14/FL - WILLINGHAM (LAND TO THE NORTH OF DANIELS CLOSE,)  *LATE 
ITEM*

This report had not been included in the agenda published on 24 November 2015. 
Therefore, it had not been in the public domain for a length of time sufficient to comply 
with Access to Information requirements. The Chairman admitted this report to the agenda 
as a late item due to its urgency.  The Authority believed that consideration of the matter 
could not be deferred until the next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee due to 
the risk of the selected Registered Provider not progressing the scheme.

Planning application S/2341/14/FL had been referred to Planning Committee on 1 April 
2015, and the Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application 
subject to a Section 106 legal agreement securing affordable housing amongst other 
obligations. Members were now being asked to consider the inclusion of a ‘Mortgagee in 
Possession’ (MiP) clause into the proposed Section 106 agreement to enable the 
Registered Provider to borrow against the development and so fund future schemes in its 
programme. This planning decision was brought to Members’ attention, as it was a 
departure from national and local policy that affordable housing should be provided on 
rural exception sites in perpetuity, and so must be made as an exception to policy, with 
details only being delegated to officers to resolve. As the development has now 
commenced, members are also being asked to consider an updated list of conditions 
further to those agreed by Planning Committee on 1 April 2015.

The Committee 

1. approved the request to insert the Mortgagee-in-Possession clause into the Legal 
Agreement made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
for application S/2341/14/FL at Daniels Close, Willingham;

2. gave officers delegated powers to agree the detailed wording, subject to no 
significant objections from Willingham Parish Council or the local Members;



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 December 2015

3. resolved that, in the event of mortgage default, and so long as no other 
Registered Provider (RP) acquired them from the defaulting RP, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council would be offered first option to purchase the 
properties on no less favourable terms and at no less favourable valuation than is 
sufficient to defray the funder’s exposure.

15. ENFORCEMENT REPORT

The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 

16. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 
enforcement action. 

The Meeting ended at 1.40 p.m.


